



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.A. No.433 of 2025

Kaushalya Sharma

....

Appellant

Ms. B. Sahoo, Advocate

-Versus-

**The Chief Secretary & Chief
Development Commissioner,
Department of General
Administration & Public Grievance,
Bhubaneswar and others**

....

Respondents

Mr. U.C. Behura, AGA

CORAM:

**JUSTICE KRISHNA SHRIPAD DIXIT
JUSTICE CHITTARANJAN DASH**

**ORDER
12.03.2026**

**Order No.
01.**

Heard Ms. Sahoo learned counsel appearing for the Appellant. A case is made out at this stage only to the limited extent of considering the relief fund of the Chief Minister's relief fund as recommended by the Collector, Cuttack.

Issue emergent notice. Learned AGA, on request, accepts notice for all the Respondents. Required number of copies of the writ appeal with all documents be served on him within three working days. He has to make statement as to why the Government has not sanctioned a sum of Rs.80,000/- (Rupees Eighty Thousand) only to the Appellant-Widow despite there being recommendation by the Collector, Cuttack vide letter dated 375 dated 21.02.2021.



Call this matter on Monday (16.03.2026).

(Krishna Shripad Dixit)
Judge

(Chittaranjan Dash)
Judge

Anisha